

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		
J.G.G., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00766
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)	
capacity as President of the United States,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	
<hr/>)	

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Tren de Aragua’s Designation as a Foreign Terrorist Organization and Under the Alien Enemies Act 2

 II. This Suit 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 10

 A. There is no jurisdiction to review the President’s Proclamation 10

 B. AEA Claims Must Exclusively Be Brought Through Habeas..... 13

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 17

 A. The Proclamation comports with the requirements of the statute..... 17

 1. TdA’s actions constitute an invasion or a predatory incursion into the territory of the United States..... 17

 2. Given its intimate connection to Venezuela, TdA is a “foreign nation or government” for purposes of Section 21 19

 B. The Proclamation is supported by the President’s inherent authority to conduct foreign affairs and address national security risks 22

 C. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments lack merit..... 23

 III. The Remaining Equitable Factors Weigh Strongly in the Government’s Favor 27

 A. Plaintiffs have not established irreparable harm 27

 B. The balance of equities favors denial of preliminary injunctive relief 28

 IV. The Court Should Not Enter a Nationwide Injunction Based on a Defective Provisional Class Certification. 29

 V. Plaintiffs Must Provide Security 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)..... 20

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 28

Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.,
62 F. Supp. 181 (S.D. Tex. 1945)..... 18

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 30, 31

Ameziane v. Obama,
699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 11

Bas v. Tingy,
4 US 37 (1800)..... 18

Biden v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 29

Boudin v. Thomas,
732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984) 13

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 15

Brownell v. Tom We Shung,
352 U.S. 180 (1956)..... 15

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 11, 12

Citizens Protective League v. Clark,
155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946)..... 11, 13, 25

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999)..... 15

Davis v. U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
716 F.3d 660 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

Davrod Corp. v. Coates,
971 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 18

Dep’t of State v. AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal.,
No. 24A831, slip op. 7 (2025) 29

Department of State v. AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition,
145 S. Ct. 753 (2025)..... 32

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 14

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12, 20

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018)..... 27

Ex parte Gilroy,
257 F. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1919)..... 11

Fletcher v. Reilly,
433 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 16

General Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 31

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 12, 22

Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.,
77 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 13

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 14

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 3, 29

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 25, 26

In re Nat’l Nurses United,
47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 15

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-5067 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 15, 2025)..... 6

J.G.G. v. Trump,
No. 25-5068 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 15, 2025)..... 7

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 29

Kiyemba v. Obama,
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

LoBue v. Christopher,
82 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 1, 14

Lockington v. Smith,
15 F. Cas. 758 (C.C.D. Pa. 1817) 4

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948)..... passim

Makekau v. Hawaii,
943 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2019) 15

Martin v. Mott,
25 U.S. 18 (1827)..... 12

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 30

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 12

Matos v. Venegas, No. 25-cv-00057 (S.D. Tex.)..... 16

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 27, 28

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 27

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 24

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 10

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892)..... 23

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 28, 29

O’Banion v. Matevousian,
835 F. App’x 347 (10th Cir. 2020) 15

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
542 U.S. 426 (2004)..... 13

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 25

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 32

Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson,
537 U.S. 28 (2002)..... 15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 30

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 30, 32

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... 10

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16

U.S. ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins,
67 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y.) 13, 16

U.S. ex rel. Schwarzkopf v. Uhl,
137 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1943) 13

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 23

United States ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins,
158 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1946) 23

United States ex rel. Von Kleczkowski v. Watkins,
71 F. Supp. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 1947) 26, 27

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 28

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 21, 22

United States v. Texas,
719 F. Supp. 3d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2024) 17

Vetcher v. Sessions,
316 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 30, 31

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 22

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 29

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 21

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015)..... 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 15

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

50 U.S.C. § 21..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 22..... 21, 24

50 U.S.C. § 23..... 4
 50 U.S.C. § 24..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(3)(B)..... 6
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)..... 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv) 26
 Exec. Order No. 14,157 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B), (2)..... 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 32

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 1208.16..... 25
 8 C.F.R. 1208.16(a), 1208.18(b)..... 26
 90 Fed. Reg. 10,030 (Feb. 20, 2025) 2
 90 Fed. Reg. 13,033 (Mar. 20, 2025)..... 3

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*,
 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047, 2066 (2005)..... 19
Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens,
 98 Colum L. Rev. 961 (1998)..... 13
 See <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/invocation-of-the-alien-enemies-act-regarding-the-invasion-of-the-united-states-by-tren-de-aragua/> 4, 5
